included in property and equipment as it was previously treated as an operating lease commitment.

The Corporation acquired one new right-of-use asset for the new Calgary office lease during the first quarter of 2020 at
a cost of $204,854. No additional assets were acquired in the second quarter of 2020. This asset also includes a lease
obligation of $204,854 (see Note 15).

The right-of-use assets are being depreciated over the expected life of each asset in accordance with the Corporation’s
accounting policies under IFRS 16.

Note 12 – Resource Properties

Notes Truck lease asset

Calgary office

lease asset

Edmonton office

lease asset

Xerox

Photocopier lease

asset Total

Cost:

December 31, 2018, as previously stated -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 73,823$   -$   -$   -$   73,823$

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 73,823$   -$   -$   -$   73,823$

Additions -   -   168,613   15,116   183,729$

Disposals -   -   -   -   -$

December 31, 2019 73,823$   -$   168,613$   15,116$   257,552$

Additions -   204,854   -   -   204,854$

Disposals -   -   -   -   -$

June 30, 2020 73,823$   204,854$   168,613$   15,116$   462,406$

Accumulated Depreciation:

December 31, 2018, as previously stated -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 42,609$   -$   -$   -$   42,609$

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 42,609$   -$   -$   -$   42,609$

Additions 12,286   -   26,099   1,144   39,529$

Disposals -   -   -   -   -$

December 31, 2019 54,895$   -$   26,099$   1,144$   82,138$

Additions 933   26,524   34,268   1,511   63,236$

Disposals -   -   -   -   -$

June 30, 2020 55,828$   26,524$   60,367$   2,655$   145,374$

Net book value:

December 31, 2019 18,928$   -$   142,514$   13,972$   175,414$

June 30, 2020 17,995$   178,330$   108,246$   12,461$   317,032$

Notes June 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Exploration costs 1,385,917$   1,385,917$
Pit development costs 3,100,249   3,099,423
Environmental rehabilitation obligation assets 1,989,143   1,522,064
Other costs 275,473   281,032

6,750,782$   6,288,436$

As at

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020